

**Supreme Court of the United States  
Office of the Clerk  
Washington, DC 20543-0001**

**Scott S. Harris**  
Clerk of the Court  
(202) 479-3011

April 30, 2015

Clerk  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth  
Circuit  
95 Seventh Street  
San Francisco, CA 94103-1526

Re: Sea Shepherd Conservation Society  
v. Institute of Cetacean Research, et al.  
No. 14-1300  
(Your No. 12-35266)

Dear Clerk:

The petition for a writ of certiorari in the above entitled case was filed on April 28, 2015 and placed on the docket April 30, 2015 as No. 14-1300.

Sincerely,

**Scott S. Harris**, Clerk

by

Michael Duggan  
Case Analyst

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
SEA SHEPHERD CONSERVATION SOCIETY,  
an Oregon nonprofit corporation  
*Petitioner,*

v.

THE INSTITUTE OF CETACEAN RESEARCH, a  
Japanese foundation, KYODO SENPAKU KAISHA, LTD.,  
a Japanese corporation, TOMOYUKI OGAWA, and  
TOSHIYUKI MIURA,  
*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**  
—◆—

CLAIRE LOEBS DAVIS  
*Counsel of Record*  
RYAN MCBRIDE  
KRISTIN BENESKI  
TAYLOR WASHBURN  
LANE POWELL P.C.  
1420 Fifth Ave., Ste. 4200  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 223-6103  
daviscl@lanepowell.com  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	3
JURISDICTION.....	4
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ....	14
I.    Review Is Necessary Because the Ninth Circuit’s Opinions Conflict with This Court’s Decisions, and Present a Question of National Importance Regarding the Scope of ATS Jurisdiction.....	14
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Opinions Allow an ATS Claim Not Based on a	

Universal and Specific Norm of International Law .....	15
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Opinions Ignore <i>Kiobel</i> by Using the ATS to Enforce an Injunction over Extraterritorial Activity .....	25
1. <i>Kiobel</i> Did Not Create an Extraterritorial Exception for Piracy .....	26
2. Respondents Did Not Allege Violations of International Law That Touch and Concern the United States .....	28
C. The Ninth Circuit Disregarded Crucial Considerations of International Comity .....	31
II. Review Is Necessary Because the Ninth Circuit’s Opinions Ignore Longstanding Limits on Contempt Power .....	34
CONCLUSION.....	40

## APPENDIX

- A. Opinion of the Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals, filed December 19, 2014 ..... 1a
- B. Memorandum of the Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals, filed December 19, 2014 ..... 52a
- C. Order of the Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals, filed December 19, 2014 ..... 56a
- D. Order and Amended Opinion of the Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals, filed February 25, 2013, amended May 24, 2013 ..... 59a
- E. Order of the Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals, filed December 17, 2012 ..... 80a
- F. Report and Recommendation of the Appellate Commissioner of the Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals, filed January 31, 2014 ..... 82a
- G. Order Denying Motion for Preliminary Injunction of the U.S. District Court for the Western District of Washington, filed March 19, 2012 ..... 159a
- H. Order of the Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals, filed January 28, 2015 ..... 224a
- I. Defendants-Appellees Sea Shepherd Conservation Society and Paul Watson and Non-Parties Lani Blazer, Marnie Gaede, Susan Hartland, Peter Rieman, Bob Talbot, Robert Wintner, and Ben Zuckerman’s Objections and Response to

Plaintiffs-Appellants’ Objections to the Appellate Commissioner’s Report and Recommendation, filed in the Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals, March 28, 2014 .....	226a
J. Proposed Pre-Hearing Order of the Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals, filed October 11, 2013 .....	325a
K. Order of the Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals, filed September 24, 2013.....	362a
L. Non-Party Susan Hartland’s Petition for Rehearing or Rehearing <i>En Banc</i> , filed in the Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals, August 27, 2013 .....	364a
M. Order of the Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals, filed August 13, 2013.....	389a
N. Non-Party Susan Hartland’s Motion for Reconsideration of Motion to Dismiss Contempt Proceedings for Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction, filed in the Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals, June 12, 2013.....	391a
O. Defendants-Appellees’ Motion for Reconsideration Regarding Injunction Pending Appeal, filed in the Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals, December 31, 2012 .....	423a
P. Order of the Appellate Commissioner of the Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals, filed October 23, 2013 .....	443a



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abbott v. Abbott</i> , 560 U.S. 1 (2010).....	22
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.</i> , 758 F.3d 516 (4th Cir. 2014).....	29
<i>Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce. N.A., Inc.</i> , 452 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2006) ( <i>en banc</i> ).....	16
<i>Balaco v. Drummond Co., Inc.</i> , 767 F.3d 1229 (11th Cir. 2014).....	29
<i>Balintulo v. Daimler AG</i> , 727 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	32
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....	3
<i>Doe I v. Nestle USA, Inc.</i> , 766 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2014).....	31
<i>Flomo v. Firestone Nat. Rubber Co., LLC</i> , 643 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>Gates v. Shinn</i> , 98 F.3d 463 (9th Cir. 1996).....	37

<i>Granny Goose Foods, Inc. v. Brotherhood of Teamsters &amp; Auto Truck Drivers Local No. 70 of Alameda Cnty.,</i> 415 U.S. 423 (1974).....	35, 36
<i>Hilton v. Guyot,</i> 159 U.S. 113 (1895).....	31
<i>Humane Soc’y Int’l, Inc. v. Kyodo Senpaku Kaisha Ltd.,</i> FCA 3 (FCR 2008) (Austl.) .....	6
<i>In re Gen. Motors Corp.,</i> 61 F.3d 256 (4th Cir. 1995).....	37
<i>Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n, Local 1291 v. Phila. Marine Trade Ass’n,</i> 389 U.S. 64 (1967).....	34, 36
<i>Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Bagwell,</i> 512 U.S. 821 (1994).....	37
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> 133 S.Ct. 1659 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mastafa v. Chevron Corp.,</i> 770 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	28, 29, 30
<i>McComb v. Jacksonville Paper Co.,</i> 336 U.S. 187 (1949).....	38, 39
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	29

<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	31
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 43 F.3d 65 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	31
<i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999).....	1
<i>S.E.C. v. Goble</i> , 682 F.3d 934 (11th Cir. 2012).....	39
<i>Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993).....	27
<i>Saleh v. Titan Corp.</i> , 580 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	32
<i>Schmidt v. Lessard</i> , 414 U.S. 473 (1974).....	36, 37
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 507 U.S. 197 (1993).....	34
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Terminal R. Ass'n of St. Louis v. United States</i> , 266 U.S. 17 (1924).....	36
<i>U.S. Catholic Conference v. Abortion Rights Mobilization, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 72 (1988).....	1, 14

<i>United States v. Beyle</i> , --- F.3d ----, 2015 WL 1500652 (4th Cir. Apr. 3, 2015).....	20
<i>United States v. Dire</i> , 680 F.3d 446 (4th Cir. 2012).....	18, 22
<i>United States v. Fleischman</i> , 339 U.S. 349 (1950).....	36
<i>United States v. Saccoccia</i> , 433 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	36
<i>United States v. Said</i> , 3 F. Supp. 3d 515 (E.D. Va. 2014).....	20
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 18 U.S. 153 (1820).....	18, 20
<i>Velez v. Sanchez</i> , 693 F.3d 308 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	16
<i>Whaling in the Antarctic</i> (Austl. v. Japan: N.Z. intervening), 2014 I.C.J. 148 (March 31).....	6
<b>STATUTES AND COURT RULES</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 1651 .....	20
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1350.....	1, 4, 14
FED R. CIV. P. 65(d) .....	37

**TREATISES**

ILIAS BANTEKAS & SUSAN NASH, INTERNATIONAL CRIMINAL LAW (2007).....	23
C.J.S. Contempt § 14 (2007) .....	37
JAMES CRAWFORD, BROWNLIE'S PRINCIPLES OF PUBLIC INTERNATIONAL LAW (8th ed. 2013) .....	23
A.S. HERSHEY, THE ESSENTIALS OF INTERNATIONAL PUBLIC LAW .....	21
NATALIE KLEIN, MARITIME SECURITY AND THE LAW OF THE SEA (2011) .....	23
MARITIME TERRORISM AND INTERNATIONAL LAW (Natalino Ronzitti, ed., 1990) .....	23

**OTHER AUTHORITIES****ARTICLES**

Lucas Bento, <i>The "Piratisation" of Environmental Activism</i> , Lloyd's Maritime & Commercial L. Q. (June 2014).....	23
Clyde Crockett, <i>Toward a Revision of the International Law of Piracy</i> , 26 DePaul L. Rev. 78 (1976-1977) .....	24
Joshua Michael Goodwin, <i>Universal Jurisdiction and the Pirate: Time for an Old Couple to Part</i> , 39 Vand. J. Transnat'l L. 973 (2006) .....	18

H.E. José Luis Jesus, *Protection of Foreign Ships against Piracy and Terrorism at Sea: Legal Aspects*, 18 (3) Int'l J. Marine & Coastal L. 363 (2003)..... 24

T. Lee, *The Safe-Conduct Theory of the Alien Tort Statute*, 106 Colum. L. Rev. 830 (2006) ... 26

K. Scott, *Managing Sovereignty & Jurisdictional Disputes in the Antarctic: The Next Fifty Years*, Y.B. of Int'l & Env'tl. L. (2009) 20(1): 3-40..... 34

**INTERNATIONAL WHALING COMMISSION**  
**MATERIALS**

ANNUAL REPORT OF THE INT'L WHALING COMM'N 2003: COVERING THE FIFTY FIFTH FINANCIAL YEAR 2002-2003 (Cambridge 2004)..... 5

INT'L WHALING COMM'N: REPORT OF THE EXPERT PANEL TO REVIEW THE PROPOSAL BY JAPAN FOR NEWREP-A, (Feb. 2015) ..... 7

IWC Res. No. 1989-3 ..... 5

IWC Res. No. 1994-10 ..... 5

IWC Res. No. 2001-7 ..... 5

IWC Res. No. 2003-1 ..... 5

IWC Res. No. 2003-2 ..... 5

IWC Res. No. 2005-1 ..... 5

IWC Res. No. 2007-1 ..... 5  
 IWC Res. No. 2014-5 ..... 5

**TREATIES AND UNITED NATIONS  
 MATERIALS**

Convention on the High Seas, Apr. 29, 1958,  
 13 U.S.T. 2312, 450 U.N.T.S. 82 ..... 18  
 S.C. Res. 2020, U.N. Doc. S/RES/2020 (Nov.  
 22, 2011)..... 21  
 United Nations Convention on the Law of the  
 Sea, Dec. 10, 1982, 1833 U.N.T.S. 397..... 18

**MISCELLANEOUS**

4 W. Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws  
 of England (1769)..... 21  
 Letter from Ronald Reagan to Jim Wright,  
 Speaker of the House (Apr. 6, 1988) (on file  
 at Reagan Presidential Library) ..... 6  
*United States–Australia Joint Statement on  
 Env'tl. Cooperation*, May 18, 2004 ..... 34  
 U.S. Department of State, *Antarctic* ..... 33  
*Webster's Third New Int'l Dictionary* (1961)..... 22
